
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

 
 

Date/Time: Monday, 11 November 2024 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

Membership 

 
Mr. M. Frisby CC (Chairman) 

 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

Mr. M. Hunt CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 

 

 

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via YouTube 
at https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 
2024.  

 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  

  

Question Time.  

 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  

 

 
 

 

4.  

  

To advise of any other items which the 

Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 

16.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
 
 
 

 
7.  

  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 

35.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Air Quality and Health Partnership Action Plan 
2024-28.  
 

Director of Public 
Health 
 

(Pages 11 - 26) 

9.  
  

Future Approach to Residual Waste 
Management Post-2031.  

 

Director of 
Environment and 

Trans
[...]
 any related patch issues which might not be best 

addressed through the formal meeting; 

 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 

(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 9 September 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. M. Frisby CC (in the Chair) 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. M. Hunt CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 

 
 

13. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2024 were taken as read, confirmed and 

signed.  
 

14. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

34. 
 

15. Questions asked by members.  
 
The following questions was received under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5) and were put 

to the Chairman of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: 

 
Question asked by Mr. M. Hunt CC: 
 

“In light of the new Government statements on environment in recent weeks, as well as 
the Council’s unprecedented financial challenges, what consideration is being given to 

revising the Council’s NetZero Strategy and Action Plan and provide a credible plan 
which will deliver savings to the Council from reduced greenhouse gases, such as we 
have found from street lighting and changed workplace practices?” 

 
Reply by the Chairman:  

 
“Recent Government statements regarding the environment have not yet transferred into 
a new Government policy or Local Government support (such as funding) which would 

assist with the delivery of local net zero policies and initiatives. As such, the ongoing 
financial challenges faced by the Council continue to make delivery of net zero ambitions 

challenging. As planned, the Net Zero Strategy and Action Plan will be reviewed and 
updated as part of the Annual Environmental Performance Report which will be 
presented to the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 

January 2025.” 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

 

16. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
17. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
18. Declarations of the Party Whip.  

 

There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 

 
19. Presentation of Petitions.  

 

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

20. Biodiversity Net Gain - Six Months on.  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the introduction of 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda item 8’, is filed with 
these minutes.  

 
The Chief Executive explained that the new requirement to achieve 10% BNG applied to 

all planning applications, unless they were exempt. The implementation of the new 
requirements had highlighted gaps in the statutory guidance, some of which were 
intentional to allow local interpretation, and some which were identified as planning 

applications were received and these were being addressed as the application was 
considered.  

 
Members were informed that anecdotal information suggested that developers were 
seeking legal advice for the assessment of the potential development site for BNG prior 

to submission to the Council for consideration. This resulted in a slowing of the planning 
process and enabled developers to identify the BNG benefits of the site, or whether it 

was more suited to be used as a BNG offset site.  
 
The Lead Member for the Environment and the Green Agenda commended officers for 

the work undertaken in putting in place the infrastructure for delivery of BNG.  
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. The statutory guidance provided a framework for monitoring visits which were 

required over a 30-year period and included eight in total; one in each of years one 
and two, and then in five-year increments. Officers were developing a Section 106 

BNG Policy and Charging Schedule in order that the long-term monitoring 
requirement could be funded and carried out. This would mirror the process in 
place for Section 106.  

6



 
 

 

 

ii. The requirements were a new responsibility for the Planning Departments and 

were likely to include an enforcement role should the BNG requirements not be 
met by developers. This role would be the responsibility of district councils and not 
the County Council; further Government guidance was awaited.   

iii. The County Council had in place a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the 
district councils to supply ecology advice for the Local Planning Authority, and this 

service was paid for by the district councils. This arrangement had been in place 
for some time and had been amended with the introduction of the new BNG 
guidance to enable the County Council to make recommendations to the district 

council’s enforcement team should the BNG monitoring not meet the requirements 
of the statutory guidance. Members were informed that, if the district councils did 

not use the County Council for this support, they would need to seek and pay for 
the support from elsewhere in order to discharge the requirements for ecology 
advice within BNG. Charnwood District Council and Leicester City had their own 

in-house staff so were not involved in the MoU.  
iv. Members expressed concern about the monitoring requirements and the additional 

responsibilities on the county and district councils to meet the new legislation. 
Officers explained that the legislation clearly set out that conducting the monitoring 
was the responsibility of the planning applicant i.e. the developer, who was 

required to sign up to a 30-year monitoring plan, and their report at the required 
intervals would be monitored by the County Council. Further guidance was 
awaited on roles and responsibilities when this was not carried out effectively or 

the developer was no longer in operation.   
v. Members expressed concern about various species, such as swifts, hedgehogs 

and badgers, that were not included in the new legislation and were assured that 
the original legislation for the protection of endangered species was still in place 
and had not changed. Although swifts, hedgehogs and badgers were not included 

in the endangered species list, members were assured that these issues were 
addressed through the planning system.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the summary provided on the introduction of Biodiversity Net Gain be noted.  
 

21. Environment and Climate Change Performance Report to June 2024.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and Director of 

Environment and Transport which provided the latest performance update on the key 
performance indicators that the Council was responsible for delivering against the 

Council’s Strategic Plan (2024-26). A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed 
with these minutes.  
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. Officers monitored opportunities for additional financial support and incentives to 
help Leicestershire homeowners insulate their homes. Such support usually 
became available through Public Health.  

ii. The volume of waste sent to landfill had reduced from 30% to 15% over the last 
couple of
[...]
ough 
government funding had been made available to district councils, the County Council had 

not received such funding to cover the increased revenue costs arising from the work 
undertaken to support delivery of the new legislation.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the update on performance to June 2024 be noted.  
 

22. Annual Review of Leicestershire Country Parks.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 

the work undertaken within Leicestershire’s Country Parks. A copy of the report, marked 
Agenda item 10, is filed with these minutes.  
 

In responses to questions, Members were informed that the car parking system at 
Watermead Country Park was extensively vandalised in March 2024. It was expected 

that a new system would be in place within the next six-eight weeks. It was recognised 
that replacement of the system had taken longer than was hoped and some income had 
been lost as a result of the vandalism. Although access to the car park was currently free 

to all whilst the machine was out of action, residents with season tickets would not be 
offered a refund on their season ticket as the annual pass gave access to all 

Leicestershire’s country parks and was not specific to Watermead Country Park. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the annual review of Leicestershire country parks be noted.  

8



 
 

 

 

 

23. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Monday 11 

November 2024 at 2pm. 
 
 

2.00 - 3.18 pm CHAIRMAN 
09 September 2024 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 11 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
AIR QUALITY AND HEALTH PARTNERSHIP ACTION PLAN 2024-28 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with an update on the 

Leicestershire Air Quality and Health Partnership Action
[...]
he Committee is asked to comment on the vision, aims and priorities set out in the 

draft Air Quality Action Plan 2024-28, appended to this report.   

 
Background Papers   

 
Report to the Cabinet- October 2020 – Air Quality and Health Joint Action Plan 2020-
2024https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s157168/Air%20Quality%20and%20Health%20Joint%20

Action%20Plan%202020-2024.pdf  
 

Report to the Environment and Climate Change Overview Scrutiny Committee- 14 
September 2023 – Air Quality and Health Partnership Action Plan. 

   https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1292&MID=7150#AI75935 

 

 

  

16

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s157168/Air%20Quality%20and%20Health%20Joint%20Action%20Plan%202020-2024.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/documents/s157168/Air%20Quality%20and%20Health%20Joint%20Action%20Plan%202020-2024.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1292&MID=7150#AI75935


   

 

 
 

Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
28. A copy of the report will be circulated to all members.   

 
Equality Implications   

 
29. There are no equality implications arising from this report.  The Action Plan 2024-28 

is an update to a previous Action Plan, for which the screening assessment 

concluded that a full impact assessment was not required.  
 

Human Rights Implications   
 
30. There are no human rights implications arising from this report. 

 
Other Relevant Impact Assessments 

 
Health Impact Assessment 
 

31. The Air Quality and Health Partnership and associated Action Plan give a unique 
opportunity for Partnership members to come together to consider air quality within 

the context of potential health impacts and health inequality rather than just 
monitoring and reporting on pollutant levels and exceedances.  

 

32. The new Action Plan will allow for partnership work and dialogue to continue in an 
evidence-based way, with local considerations of health need impacting and ste
[...]
ficers from hot spot 
areas identified 
LCC Economic 
Development/Growth via Natalie 
Howden 

 

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 11 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

FUTURE APPROACH TO RESIDUAL WASTE MANAGEMENT  
POST-2031 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 

 
 
Purpose of the Report  

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Committee on the 

proposed future approach to managing residual waste from 2031 onwards. The 

views of the Committee will be reported to the Cabinet for consideration at its 
meeting on 17 December 2024.   

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  

 

2. In December 2016, the Cabinet resolved that the Council could enter into 
medium-term (up to 2028-2031) merchanting arrangements to utilise available 

residual waste treatment and disposal capacity within the marketplace. The 
Cabinet also agreed that the Director of Environment and Transport could 
engage with Leicester City Council to investigate the potential for joint 

commissioning arrangements following the expiry of the City Council’s waste 
Private Finance Initiative contract in 2028.  

 
3. The Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 2022-2050 (LRWS), 

adopted by the Cabinet in April 2023, considered the potential forthcoming 

legislative changes and these are reflected accordingly within the Strategy. The 
assumptions in the LRWS were aligned with the market review, modelling and 

options appraisal outlined in this report.  
 

4. The management of residual waste supports the objectives of the Council’s 

Environment Strategy 2018-2030 and the ‘Clean and Green’ outcome within the 
Council’s Strategic Plan Refresh 2024-2026. 

 
Background 
 

5. In 2018, the Government published its Resources and Waste Strategy for 
England (Our Waste, Our Resources: a Strategy for England) which sets out 

key objectives for dealing with waste at a national level, prom
[...]
sured and in the worst case, could be significantly more expensive than 
continuing or renewing merchanting arrangements. The synopsis of the report 

produced by FRM consultants, appended to this report, contains further 
information, which provides rationale within the results and conclusion.  
 

Resource Implications 
 

18. The current budget for residual waste treatment and disposal is c. £21.3m 
(excluding haulage) per annum.  

 

19. Whilst the consultancy work is not designed to provide future costs of the 
options identified, it is noted from the outputs of the consultancy work that the 

Council’s revenue expenditure for residual waste treatment and disposal will 
likely increase as a result of the following factors: 

 

a) The impact of the introduction of EfW facilities to the scope of the 
Emissions Trading Scheme from 2028; 

30



 

b) Market variability and uncertainty for power prices, including the possible 
extension of the Electricity Generator Levy (currently scheduled to be 

withdrawn in March 2028). 
 

20. Growth, as identified above, will be addressed through future Medium Term 
Financial Strategy processes. 
 

21. The Director of Corporate Resources and Director of Law and Governance 
have been consulted on the content of this report. 

 
Timetable for Decisions 
 

22. The views of the Committee will be reported to the Cabinet for consideration at 
its meeting on 17 December 2024, where the Cabinet will be asked to approve 

the proposed future approach to managing residual waste from 2031 onwards. 
 

Conclusions 

 
23. Arising from the conclusions of the work carried out by FRM, it is recommended 

that the Council adopts a low investment merchanting approach for the future 
management of residual waste, either through the continuation of the current 
arrangements (option F) or through re-merchanting (option A). Partnership 

working (option C) is not specifically recommended, although the Council will 
remain open to the opportun
[...]
/default/files/field/pdf/2018/7/19/LCC-Environment-Strategy-2018-2030-June-18.pdf
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/field/pdf/2019/6/4/Ash-Dieback-Action-Plan.pdf
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/field/pdf/2021/11/30/Leicestershire-tree-charter.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1292&MId=7151&Ver=4
mailto:declan.keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:adam.goodall@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2024.
	8 Air Quality and Health Partnership Action Plan 2024-28.
	Appendix - Draft AQ and Health Partnership Action Plan 2024-28

	9 Future Approach to Residual Waste Management Post-2031.
	Appendix - Synopsis Future Residual Waste

	10 Biodiversity Duty Plan.
	Appendix - Leicestershire County Council Biodiversity Duty Plan

	11 Tree Management Strategy Annual Update.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 11 November 2024.  
 

PRESENT 

 
Mr. D. Harrison CC (in the Chair) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

Mr. M. Hunt CC 
 

Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 

 

 
In attendance 
 

Mr. J. Morgan CC (Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 
Mrs. M. E. Newton CC (Spokesperson for the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 

  
24. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  

 
25. Question Time.  

 

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 

 
26. Questions asked by members.  

 

The following questions were received under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5) and were put 
to the Chairman of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee: 
 
Questions asked by Mr. M. Hunt CC: 

 
1. How well prepared is the authority for the mandatory household food waste 

collections? 
 

2. When is the introduction of food waste management planned in Leicestershire? 

 
3. To what extent does the county currently have the capacity for generating so-call 

green gas from food waste? 
 
Reply by the Chairman:  

 
1. The County Council will ensure it has capacity to receive / treat food waste collected 

by the district councils in Leicestershire. 
 

2. The district councils, as waste collection authorities, will be required to collect food 

waste from non-household municipal premises by 31 March 2025 (upon request 



 
 

 

2 

and for what payment they deem fit), and from all households by 31 March 2026. 

Any questions regarding planning for the implementation of food waste collections 
should be directed to the district councils.  
 

3. The County Council has made contractual arrangements for the anaerobic digestion 
of food waste that is and will be collected by the district councils.  The facilities 

generate a biogas which is burnt on site to generate electricity. 
 

27. Urgent items.  

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
28. Declarations of interest.  

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made.  
 

29. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 16. 
 

30. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 

35. 
 

31. Air Quality and Health Partnership Action Plan 2024-28.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health concerning the Air 

Quality and Health Partnership Action Plan 2024-28 and asked for the Committee’s 
comments before the Action Plan was presented to Cabinet for approval.  A copy of the 

report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr Morgan CC, Mrs Seaton CC and Mrs Newton CC, Members 

of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to the meeting for this item. 
  

In presenting the report, the Director explained that delivery of the actions within the Air 
Quality and Health Partnership Action Plan increasingly relied on partnership working and 
the contribution of many partners within the Air Quality and Health Partnership such as 

district councils and the NHS, as well as internal colleagues in the Department for 
Environment and Transport.  

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. Plans were in place to roll-out the Wheeze project, run in South Wigston, across 
the county, once it had been evaluated fully. Blaby District Council was very keen 

to explore such a project.  
ii. Following concern expressed by a member about congestion in South Wigston 

caused by buses stopping on the carriageway for passengers to alight, it was 

explained that bus stops could be planned in a layby or on the highway, and there 



 
 

 

3 

were benefits to both options. It was recognised that the example given was on a 

very busy road and that it was a balance of encouraging and supporting public 
transport as well as managing traffic flow on the highway.  

iii. Officers were working closely with Network Rail to keep travel disruption to a 

minimum and manage traffic flow on what was a busy route when the bridge in 
South Wigston is closed due to the network rail works for Midland Mainline 

electrification.  
iv. Progress made by the district councils on addressing air quality was regularly 

monitored through the Air Quality and Health Partnership, as all district councils 

attended the meetings and reported on progress made. Additionally, the Director 
of Public Health signs-off Annual Status Reports produced by district councils 

before they were submitted to DEFRA and could ensure that different health and 
active travel considerations were reflected in the reports.  

v. It was the district councils’ statutory duty to develop Local Plans and content 

around air quality. However, Public Health officers were consulted on the content 
of Plans and would comment on the inclusion of key health policies, including air 

quality. Members expressed concern about whether feedback given, especially 
related to air quality, would be taken on board and were informed that it was a 
balance to manage what was a statutory duty of district councils, whilst ensuring 

that key health policies were reflected in Local Plans. Officers were working with 
all six Local Plans that were currently being developed to embed health impact 
assessment requirements, including air quality. Public Health aimed to have data 

and evidence available in the future to strongly influence district councils to include 
a health impact assessment for specific developments. 

vi. A mapping process would be undertaken to address the cumulative effect on air 
quality of smaller local developments, with health issues and data overlaid, to 
identify areas of risk of harm to health, potential mitigation and a focus for 

Partnership activity.  
vii. Longer term, there was aspiration to influence the Section 106 process to include 

healthy design principles to influence the use of funding so that actions that 
addressed air quality were included and healthy developments were achieved. 

viii. The Chairman expressed concern about air quality and how it was measured so 

that live data could be used for planning purposes. The Director emphasised that 
the Partnership was much stronger than in previous years and used the monitoring 

and measuring of air quality to inform action. He acknowledged that more zephyrs 
were needed for more thorough measuring but highlighted that resources were 
prohibitive.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the vision, aims and priorities set out in the draft Air Quality Action Plan 2024-28 be 
supported.  

 
32. Future Approach to Residual Waste Management Post-2031.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
concerning the proposed future approach to managing residual waste from 2031 onwards 

and asked for the Committee’s comments before the proposals were presented to 
Cabinet for approval.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9, is filed with these 

minutes.  
 



 
 

 

4 

Arising from discussion, the following Points were raised:  

 
i. Modelled assessments for carbon impact had been carried out on all the options 

set out in the report and whilst all had a carbon impact, officers needed to 

understand that impact more. A commitment had been given to carbon being an 
important element when the joint Resources and Waste Strategy was developed 

with district councils. It was recognised that strategic ambitions needed to be 
identified but realising them would be challenging within current budget 
constraints.  

ii. A low investment merchanting approach had been proposed in the report as the 
preferred way forward taking account of the detailed options appraised and risks 

associated with the Council commissioning its own waste treatment facility. The 
priority was to maintain an efficient waste management service for Leicestershire 
residents.  

iii. A member raised concerns about recycling at Recycling and Household Waste 
Sites (RHWS) in the county and asked that more resources be identified to ensure 

the service to residents was maintained. It was noted that recycling at RHWS was 
not included in the report and the challenging financial position of the Council was 
understood.  

iv. Future contracts with providers would include a high level of flexibility to achieve 
maximum recycling or composting of garden waste and to meet new legislative 
changes. Members were informed that the Leicestershire Resources and Waste 

Strategy developed with the district councils aspires to support achievement of the 
national target of 65%. Members were assured, however, that any new contracts 

would not prohibit the ability to achieve maximum targets for recycling.  
 
The Committee commended officers for their work in developing the proposals within 

challenging budget constraints and supported the proposals within the report. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the views of the Committee be reported to the Cabinet. 

 
33. Biodiversity Duty Plan.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
concerning the draft Biodiversity Duty Plan and asked for the Committee’s comments on 

the proposals before the Plan was presented to Cabinet for approval.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10, is filed with these minutes.  

 
In presenting the report, the Director explained that the requirement to report on the 
Biodiversity Duty Plan included reporting on Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG). Guidance was 

awaited from the Government on how this would be done.  
 

Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 

i. A member expressed concern about balancing the policy for increased 

housebuilding with policies on increasing and maintaining biodiversity to protect 
30% of UK land.  It was noted that Local Plans dictated how the country would 

change spatially and that they also referenced the BNG requirement within them.  
ii. The County Council would do all it could within remit and budget constraints to 

provide services to the public. However, some issues, such as flooding, 

biodiversity and environment agendas, were not wholly within the County Council’s 



 
 

 

5 

remit, and so it would work in partnership to support other organisations and 

communities to address these issues. It was noted that the remit of the Council 
needed to be made clearer to residents.  

iii. The County Council had been clear within the report and the draft Biodiversity 

Duty Plan about its role in reporting of BNG.  However, action could not be taken 
until further guidance in relation to this reporting duty had been received from the 

Government.  
iv. The County Council had obtained grant funding to purchase swift boxes, which 

had been made available to the public, and would seek to do so again should the 

opportunity arise.  
v. The Government had introduced a range of measures to improve nature; the 

components of which needed to be looked at as a whole and not in isolation, for 
example measures associated with the Biodiversity Duty Plan, water quality, air 
quality and waste management. Additionally, the Local Nature Recovery Strategy 

would map measures and actions that would improve nature throughout Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland and it was agreed that a flow chart showing how 

biodiversity interacts with other policies would be included in the Strategy. 
Members noted that a report on the draft Local Nature Recovery Strategy would 
be presented to the Committee in January 2025.  

vi. The Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) identified the need to improve 
monitoring and recording of species, habitats and the state of nature and officers 
were considering ways to do so within the Council’s limited resources. The LNRS 

also detailed 100 indicator species had been identified which showed clearly that 
the habitat was in in good biodiversity. However, it was recognised that the 

Council did not have the resources to carry out such detailed monitoring and 
reporting and would be considering how that could be resourced going forward 
including asking residents to get involved and building on the work of the County 

Recorders, volunteers in the county that support the Council’s work.   
 

Members welcomed the Biodiversity Duty Plan and measures to improve biodiversity 
across Leicestershire.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the comments of the Committee be reported to the Cabinet.  
 

34. Tree Management Strategy Annual Update.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which gave 

an update on the work taking place under the Tree Management Strategy. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11, is filed with these minutes.  
 

In presenting the report, the Director highlighted that the planned schedule for tree 
planting was ahead of delivery time.  

 
The Cabinet Lead Member for the Environment and the Green Agenda commended 
officers for their efforts to deliver the Strategy and for securing an additional £400,000 for 

tree planting.  
 

Arising from discussion, the following Points were raised:  
 

i. It was not mandatory for all council-owned farms to support the tree planting by 

the County Council. Officers had selected specific council-owned farms where tree 



 
 

 

6 

planting would be beneficial and enhance other features on the farm. A good 

response had been received from farmers.  
ii. The Council carried out a summer survey to monitor the condition of trees with 

Ash Dieback. As part of day-to-day surveys all diseases and notable trends were 

identified. 
iii. Misterton Marshes was an important site and included council-owned farmland in 

the area. There were plans to create large areas of green space and a new 
woodland in adjacent farmland as part of a wider development proposal. 

iv. More than half of the Forestry Commission grant received was allocated for 

maintenance. The focus was planting the right species of tree in the right place to 
ensure they established well in the long-term. The County Council also worked 

with a range of partners to plant trees, including district councils whilst remaining 
mindful of budget constraints.  

v. It was acknowledged that if mature trees were lost to disease, and replaced with 

smaller saplings, then the landscape would be changed for some time until they 
grew, and this would also affect biodiversity.  

vi. Tree planting included non-native species where appropriate to do so and which 
may cope with a changing climate and offer resilience. This was more of a 
challenge in rural environments where it was more appropriate to reflect native 

species in planting schemes whilst ensuring diversity of species. Trials were being 
held to identify suitable alternative tree species to support wildlife.  

vii. In response to a concern from a member, it was explained that suitable sites for 

tree planting were identified to ensure that trees were able to establish well once 
planted and would not be impacted by the neighbouring environment.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the annual update on the Tree Management Strategy be noted.  
 

 
35. Date of next meeting.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 22 January 2025 at 
2.00pm. 
 

 
2.00 - 4.02 pm CHAIRMAN 

11 November 2024 
 


